4.1 The basic remuneration shall be paid for the performance of duties of a 
member of the Board of Directors of the Company during the Corporate Year. 
The basic remuneration shall be fixed and payable in monetary form. 

4.2 The amount of the basic remuneration of a Non-Employee Director shall be 
RUB 15,000,000 (fifteen million) for the Corporate Year, and that of the 
Chairman of the Board of Directors shall be RUB 18,000,000 (eighteen million) 
for the Corporate Year. 

4.3 The amount of the basic remuneration shall be decreased in case of: 

4.3.1 early termination of powers of all members of the Board of Directors by the 
decision of the General Meeting of Shareholders; 

4.3.2 election of members of Board of Directors at an Extraordinary General Meeting

[...]

(participation in business 
trips of the management team and events) supported by proper 
documents; 

3) other expenses in an amount not exceeding RUB 1,000,000 (one 
million) per Corporate Year, or, in respect to the Chairman of the Board 
of Directors, not exceeding RUB 1,500,000 (one million five hundred 
thousand) per Corporate Year; 

4) judicial or other expenses, or losses of Directors due to claims or suits 
which may be brought against them in connection with their actions (or 
omissions) when performing official duties of Directors; in case of 
conclusion of an agreement for compensation of such expenses and